3. Elimination of intercompany balances and transactions (continuing impact)

Some intragroup balance sheet positions, mainly related to the segment “50Hertz Transmission

(Germany)” have been eliminated.

4. Adjustment related to the Nemo Link activities and the split of working capital items related to the

regulated business

The balance sheet items related to Nemo Link are (i) the participation in Nemo Link – Equity

accounted investee (EUR 321.2 million), (ii) Long term Borrowings for (EUR 215.2 million). The

other elements are related to the intragroup current account which has been settled in cash,

resulting in an adjustment in net working capital of  EUR 55.8 million.

(b) Overview of Interest-bearing loans and borrowings as reported in the historical condensed consolidated

interim financial statements of Elia Group as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2019 compared to

the situation post Reorganisation for Elia Group and Elia Transmission Belgium

 30 June 2019

Pro forma

Post Reorganisation

Elia Group Elia Group

Elia Transmission

Belgium

(in EUR million) Maturity Amount
Nominal

Amount
Amount

Nominal

Amount
Amount

Nominal

Amount

Eurobond issues 2013/15 years 2028 547.7 550 547.7 550 547.7 550

Eurobond issues 2013/20 years 2033 199.4 200 199.4 200 199.4 200

Eurobond issues 2014/15 years 2029 347.0 350 347.0 350 347.0 350

Eurobond issues 2015/8.5 years 2024 498.8 500 498.8 500 498.8 500

Eurobond issues 2017/10 years 2027 247.8 250 247.8 250 247.8 250

Eurobond issues 2019/7 years 2026 498.7 500 498.7 500 498.7 500

Senior bond 2018/10 years 2028 297.5 300 297.5 300 n/a n/a

Shareholders' loan 2022 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1

Other loans 2022 453.7 453.7 453.7 453.7 453.7 453.7

Amortized term loan 2033 209.7 210 209.7 210 209.7 210

European Investment Bank 2025 100.0 100 100.0 100 100.0 100

Bond as part of Euro Medium Term Note program 2010 / 10

years
2020 499.4 500 499.4 500 n/a n/a

Bond as part of Debt Issuance Programme 2015 / 10 years 2025 497.7 500 497.7 500 n/a n/a

Bond as part of Debt Issuance Programme 2015 / 8 years 2023 748.6 750 748.6 750 n/a n/a

Bond as part of Debt Issuance Programme 2015 / 15 years 2030 139.1 150 139.1 150 n/a n/a

Bond as part of Debt Issuance Programme 2016 / 12 years 2028 746.9 750 746.9 750 n/a n/a

Registered bond 2014 / 30 years 2044 50.0 50 50.0 50 n/a n/a

Unsecured bank loan 2026 150.0 150 150.0 150 n/a n/a

Total   6,274.0 6305,8 6,274.0 6305,8 3,144.9 3,155.8

35

THE PROPOSALS AND TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Proposals

Overview

The purpose of the Proposal in respect of each Series is for Noteholders to consider and, if thought fit, approve by an

Extraordinary Resolution:

(i) the substitution of the New Issuer, which is a subsidiary of the Existing Issuer, on the Issuer Substitution

Date in place of the Existing Issuer as issuer and principal debtor in respect of such Series and (save as set

[…]

3. Elimination of intercompany balances and transactions (continuing impact)

Some intragroup balance sheet positions, mainly related to the segment “50Hertz Transmission

(Germany)” have been eliminated.

4. Adjustment related to the Nemo Link activities and the split of working capital items related to the

regulated business

The balance sheet items related to Nemo Link are (i) the participation in Nemo Link – Equity

accounted investee (EUR 321.2 million), (ii) Long term Borrowings for (EUR 215.2 million). The

other elements are related to the intragroup current account which has been settled in cash,

resulting in an adjustment in net working capital of  EUR 55.8 million.

(b) Overview of Interest-bearing loans and borrowings as reported in the historical condensed consolidated

interim financial statements of Elia Group as at and for the six months ended 30 June 2019 compared to

the situation post Reorganisation for Elia Group and Elia Transmission Belgium

 30 June 2019

Pro forma

Post Reorganisation

Elia Group Elia Group

Elia Transmission

Belgium

(in EUR million) Maturity Amount
Nominal

Amount
Amount

Nominal

Amount
Amount

Nominal

Amount

Eurobond issues 2013/15 years 2028 547.7 550 547.7 550 547.7 550

Eurobond issues 2013/20 years 2033 199.4 200 199.4 200 199.4 200

Eurobond issues 2014/15 years 2029 347.0 350 347.0 350 347.0 350

Eurobond issues 2015/8.5 years 2024 498.8 500 498.8 500 498.8 500

Eurobond issues 2017/10 years 2027 247.8 250 247.8 250 247.8 250

Eurobond issues 2019/7 years 2026 498.7 500 498.7 500 498.7 500

Senior bond 2018/10 years 2028 297.5 300 297.5 300 n/a n/a

Shareholders' loan 2022 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1 42.1

Other loans 2022 453.7 453.7 453.7 453.7 453.7 453.7

Amortized term loan 2033 209.7 210 209.7 210 209.7 210

European Investment Bank 2025 100.0 100 100.0 100 100.0 100

Bond as part of Euro Medium Term Note program 2010 / 10

years
2020 499.4 500 499.4 500 n/a n/a

Bond as part of Debt Issuance Programme 2015 / 10 years 2025 497.7 500 497.7 500 n/a n/a

Bond as part of Debt Issuance Programme 2015 / 8 years 2023 748.6 750 748.6 750 n/a n/a

Bond as part of Debt Issuance Programme 2015 / 15 years 2030 139.1 150 139.1 150 n/a n/a

Bond as part of Debt Issuance Programme 2016 / 12 years 2028 746.9 750 746.9 750 n/a n/a

Registered bond 2014 / 30 years 2044 50.0 50 50.0 50 n/a n/a

Unsecured bank loan 2026 150.0 150 150.0 150 n/a n/a

Total   6,274.0 6305,8 6,274.0 6305,8 3,144.9 3,155.8

2. AGENDA

The Existing Issuer requests that holders of each Series consent, by a separate Extraordinary Resolution in respect of

that Series only, to:

66

(i) the substitution of the New Issuer on the Issuer Substitution Date (as defined below) in place of the Existing

Issuer as issuer and principal debtor in respect of such Series and (save as set out at (ii) below) the release of

the Existing Issuer from all its obligations under such Series;